
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the PERSONNEL will be held at 6.30 pm on WEDNESDAY, 9 
JUNE 2021 by Council Chamber, 13 Church Street, Clitheroe, BB7 2RA. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of matters 
contained in the agenda. 
 

 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 

5.   HR PRIORITIES 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

 Report of the Director of Resources enclosed 
 

 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

6.   ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE 
 

(Pages 11 - 22) 

 Report of the Director of Resources enclosed 
 

 

7.   OVERVIEW OF JOB EVALUATION PROCESS 
 

(Pages 23 - 30) 

 Report of the Director of Resources enclosed 
 

 

8.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 
BODIES 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 None. 

 

 

9.   REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 2021/22 
 

(Pages 31 - 32) 

 Report of the Chief Executive enclosed. 
 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 

11.   GENERAL STAFFING UPDATE 
1 
Report of the Director of Resources enclosed 
 

(Pages 33 - 40) 

12.   CHANGE TO ESTABLISHMENT - CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S 
DEPARTMENT 
1 
Report of the Chief Executive enclosed. 
 

(Pages 41 - 44) 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

13.   ANNUAL ABSENCE MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
1 
Report of the Director of Resources enclosed 
 

(Pages 45 - 50) 

14.   UPDATE ON NATIONAL PAY NEGOTIATIONS 
4 
Report of the Director of Resources enclosed 
 

(Pages 51 - 62) 

 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Personnel – Councillor Susan Bibby (Chair), 
Councillor Stephen Atkinson, Councillor Richard Bennett, Councillor Mark Hindle, 
Councillor Donna O'Rourke, Councillor David Peat (Vice-Chair), Councillor Sarah 
Rainford, Councillor Jennifer (Jenni) Schumann and Councillor Robert Thompson. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of Personnel 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 17 March 2021, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor R Elms (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
S Atkinson 
R Bennett 
D Berryman 
S Bibby 
 

M Hindle 
D O'Rourke 
S Rainford 
J Schumann 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive and Head of Human Resources 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors S Hore and R Sherras 
 

1041 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

1042 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

1043 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interest. 
 

1044 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (IF ANY)  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

1045 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES (IF ANY)  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

1046 RECRUITMENT REPORT  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report updating members on the Council’s 

recruitment activity over the past 5 years.   

 

The report highlighted an almost doubling of the number of applications in 2020/2021 

compared to 2019/2020.  It was noted that although the number of applications had 

increased, the number of shortlisted applicants had remained the same.  This 

demonstrated that the quality of applications has reduced, with fewer candidates 

meeting the essential criteria for a given post. 

 

The reported provided examples of the difficulty the Council has faced in recruiting 

staff at all levels and noted that there had been occasions where no appointment had 

been made or where offers had been made but then declined usually in relation to 

salary. The report also provided comparisons of pay scales across a range of sectors. 

 

Members were reminded that it was over 10 years since the Council completed the 

Job Evaluation exercise and that the salary hierarchy had remained unchanged. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

 

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 

 

1. Note the report. 

 

2. Ask the Chief Executive and CMT in conjunction with the Head of HR, to review 

the Council’s current pay structure and submit a further report with options to 

address current and future recruitment issues. 

 
1047 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
That by virtue of the next items of business being exempt information under 
Paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public will now be excluded from the meeting. 
 

1048 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED STAFFING CHANGES  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report requesting 

Members to consider changes to staffing within the Economic Development and 

Planning Section.  

 

The purpose of the changes would be to create a responsive service in light of 

changes which have occurred since the Economic Development and Planning 

Service was created in 2010, the introduction of the new Director, moving forward 

with the Council’s new Local Plan, possible changes within the Planning White Paper, 

current vacancies and the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 

Members were informed that the existing budget (subject to Job Evaluation) was 

sufficient to cover the replacement posts, that the secondment of one of the Principle 

Planning Officers had no financial implications and that the appointment to the vacant 

Planning Administration Assistant post (on a part-time basis) would have a cost 

saving. 

 

Councillor Sherras was given permission to speak on this item and stressed how 

important it was for the Council to meet its regularity obligations especially as it 

related to the publication of a Local Plan. 

 

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 

 

1. Approve the replacement of the Regeneration Projects Officer with a Senior 

Economic Development Officer and the replacement of the Economic 

Development Officer with an Assistant Economic Development Officer (both posts 

would be subject to Job Evaluation). 

 

2. Approve appointing to the vacant Planning Administration Assistant post for a 

12-month fixed term basis to start in May 2021. 

 

3. Note the secondment of the Principal Planning Officer to address the needs of the 

service. 

 
1049 GENERAL STAFFING UPDATE  

 
The Director of Resources submitted a report informing members of general staffing 

Page 4



 

 
 

matters since the last committee meeting.  The report included information on 

appointments and resignations, internal movements, establishment changes, acting 

up payments and retirements. 

 

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 

Note and approve the decisions taken by CMT and the Chairman as outlined in the 

report. 

 
1050 COVID-19 STAFFING UPDATE  

 
The Chief Executive submitted a report to consider staffing issues arising from the 

COVID-19 pandemic. 

 

Members were reminded of how the Council had responded to the COVID-19 

pandemic by providing a range of support services including a Community Hub, 

Business Support Grants and Hardship Relief Payments as well as continuing to 

deliver Council services. 

 

The report noted that provision of these services has had a significant impact on staff 

with some working long hours and unable to take annual leave. 

 

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 

 

1. Note the appointment of temporary staff to assist with responding with the Covid 

pandemic. 

 

2. Agree to giving staff the option of being paid for the excess time they have accrued 

up to 6 March 2021. 

 

3. Agree that up to 28 days annual leave can be carried forward and that staff be 

given the option of being paid for outstanding leave at 31 March in excess of 20 

days. 

 
1051 UPDATE ON NATIONAL PAY NEGOTIATIONS 2021/2022  

 
The Director of Resources submitted a report updating members on the latest 
position in respect of the National Trade Union Pay Claim for 2021/2022.   
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 

Note the Report. 

1052 ANNUAL ANALYSIS OF EXIT INTERVIEWS  
 
The Director of Resources provided a report with information relating to staff who left 
the Council’s employment between 1 January 2020 and 31 December 2020.  The 
report also provided an analysis of the Exit Interviews which take place when an 
employee leaves the Council.   
 
The report highlighted a high level of retirements during the period.  
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 

 

Page 5



 

 
 

Note the report. 

 
The meeting closed at 7.37 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Mike 
Hill email: mike.hill@ribblevalley.gov.uk

Page 6



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  

                                                                                                                                                                                    
meeting date: WEDNESDAY, 9 JUNE 2021 

title: HUMAN RESOURCE PRIORITIES FOR THE NEXT 12 MONTHS 

submitted by: JANE PEARSON – DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES  
principal author: MICHELLE SMITH – HEAD OF HR 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 

1.1 To ask Members to agree corporate Human Resource (HR) priorities for the Council 
for the next 12 months. 

 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions: 
 

 Council’s Ambitions: The HR priorities support our ambition to be a well-managed 
Council and our core value to appreciate and invest in staff. 
 

 Community Objectives:  The HR priorities will contribute to the creation of quality, 
skilled employment opportunities and ensure effective and efficient service 
delivery. 
 

 Corporate Priorities: See above. 
 

 Other considerations: None. 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Members have previously been informed of recruitment and retention diffi
[...]
anges 
introduced over the last 12 months eg amendments to our Flexi Scheme, an increase 
in homeworking etc, are assessed to establish their impact  on staff and services, 
and to see if there are measures that can be taken forward on a more permanent 
basis in the future. 

 
3.12 At the last meeting, Members gave approval for staff to be offered the opportunity to 

be paid for accrued flexi in excess of 15 hours, as at 7 February 2021.   30 members 
of staff fell into this category and 17 of them took up the offer of payment.  This came 
to a total of £5,098.12 (incl NI due). 

 
3.13 Members also approved the same principle for staff who had accumulated annual 

leave in excess of 20 days as at 31 March 2021.  5 members of staff fell into this 
category and 6 of them took up the offer of payment.  This came to a total of 
£19,516.59 (incl NI and Superann due). 

  
3.14 Taking all this contextual information into account, I believe that the Council’s HR 

priorities for the next 12 months can be consolidated into 3 key areas, namely: 
 

 Recruitment and Retention, 

 Health and Wellbeing (including mental health and stress); and 

 Training and Development (to underpin and support the other two priorities). 

Page 8



 
The ongoing impact of Covid and the Council’s return to normal service delivery is a 
theme that will have an impact across all three priorities. 
 

3.15 I would ask Members for their support and commitment to these priorities. 
  
4 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 
 

 Resources: No financial implications at present, but there will be cost/budget 
implications across each of the priority areas, these will be assessed and 
reported as and when they arrive. 

 

 Technical, Environmental and Legal – No technical, environmental or legal 
implications have been identified. 
 

 Political – No political implications have been identified. 
 

 Reputation – The reputation of Local Government as a key employer will be 
affected if the priority areas are not addressed as they are fundamental to being 
recognised as a good employer. 
 

 Equality & Diversity – No equality and diversity issues have been identified. 
 
5 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
5.1 Receive the report. 
 
5.2 Agree that the 3 HR priorities for the Council for the next 12 months will be: 
 

 Recruitment and Retention, 

 Health and Wellbeing; and 

 Training and Development. 
 
 and confirm their support and commitment to those priorities. 
 
5.3 Establish a Working Group to work alongside the Chief Executive and the Head of 

HR, to review the Council’s pay structure and make recommendations to this 
Committee, to address recruitment and retention difficulties linked to the Council’s 
salary levels. 

 
 

    
 
 
MICHELLE SMITH JANE PEARSON 
HEAD OF HR DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  

  

meeting date: WEDNESDAY, 9 JUNE 2021 
title: ANNUAL HEALTH & SAFETY UPDATE 
submitted by: JANE PEARSON - DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
principal author: PHIL DODD – HEALTH AND SAFETY ADVISOR 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report presents a review of the management of Health, Safety and Welfare by the 

Council during the period April 2020 to March 2021. 
  
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

 Council Ambitions – Effective management of health and safety risks supports the 
Council’s ambition to make people’s lives safer and healthier for staff as well as for 
the community. 

 

 Community Objectives – Effective risk control systems for staff, contractors and 
members of the public promotes health and well-being within the community. 

 

 Corporate Priorities – Health and safety reports provide the information needed by 
people in the Council who have particular responsibilities within the Health and 
Safety Management System; these people include directors, senior managers, 
managers, supervisors, health and safety professionals and employees/safety 
representatives. 

 

 Legal – To ensure legal compliance with the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act, 
1974, applicable Regulations and Approved Codes of Practice and, in particular, the 
Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999, Regulation 3, (Risk 
Assessment) and Regulation 5, (Health and Safety Arrangements). Additionally, The 
Coronavirus Act 2021 applies to Ribble Valley Borough Council workplaces and 
activities.  

 
2 OVERVIEW 

 
2.1 Heads of Service have successfully completed the Institution of Occupational Safety 

and Health, (IOSH), “Managing Safely” training and therefore have an understanding of 
everyone’s safety and health responsibilities in the workplace, including their own. 
 

2.2 The three-key moral, legal and financial reasons for managing safely, and manager’s 
responsibility and accountability for safety and health, are the foundations of a positive 
health and safety culture ensuring the effective implementation of the council’s Health 
and Safety Management System.  
 

2.3 Senior managers, managers and supervisors must maintain attention on the council’s 
significant risks and on implementation of adequate controls by taking ownership of the 
management of the safety and health of their staff.  The perception employees have of 
senior managers and manager’s commitment to their safety and health is reflected in 
their behaviour and attitude towards implementing safe systems of work, most especially 
when they are not being observed.  
 

INFORMATION 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2.4 A good health and safety culture is one where employees behave naturally in a safe and 
risk aware manner.  Without a positive culture, instruction and training is ignored and 
safe procedures violated.  
 

2.5 Senior managers, managers and supervisors must demonstrate their commitment by 
their attitude and actions and by challenging unhealthy or unsafe behaviour in a tim
[...]
 likelihood of harm, which are divided into a number of different 
levels to reflect the scale within each category.  A feature of these guidelines is that the 
fine is related to the turnover of organisations and, as a result, large organisations 
convicted of offences are receiving larger fines than seen prior to these guidelines.  
Highways England has been referred to the Crown Prosecution Service to consider if 
corporate manslaughter charges are appropriate following a smart motorway death.  
  

4.20 There are similar guidelines for the sentencing of individuals for health and safety 
offences, with a stronger focus on the risk of a custodial sentence for those found guilty 
of serious breaches.  Enterprise Management Services were fined £1.2 m in April 2021 
after a refuse collector was run over by a reversing refuse collection vehicle.  There had 
not been a suitable and sufficient risk assessment, and there was a failure to adequately 
supervise the round.  These tragic cases are a stark reminder that the courts (despite 
the pandemic and the impact on an organisation's turnover over the last year or so), will 
be more than ready to impose heavy levels of fines in accordance with the organisation's 
pre-pandemic turnover. 
 

5 SUMMARY OF ACHIEVEMENTS 
 

5.1 The Council’s Health and Safety Policy clearly sets out how the Council will manage the 
Health, Safety and Welfare of all employees and others who may be affected by its 
undertakings, therefore the health and safety goal of the Council is to effectively 
implement all sections of the Policy.  
 

5.2 The Health and Safety Advisor continues to provide information, advice, training and 
guidance to all sections of the council to ensure they understand their legal duties for 
working, managing and directing health, safety and welfare for all staff, and others, who 
may be affected by our undertaking.   
 

5.3 Covid-19 changed the way we all work and interact in the workplace to protect our 
health, the health of our colleagues and our families.  There has been a greater reliance 
on Health and Safety Professionals and Managers to review government guidance and 
provide safe working environments and systems of work, it has also placed a greater 
emphasis on workers’ mental health.  Many RVBC staff continued to work at their 
workplaces, and at home, to provide essential services during challenging and uncertain 
times with respect to their health and wellbeing. 
 

Page 17



5.4 There have been 3 HSE reportable accidents under the Reporting of Injuries, Diseases 
and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations, 2013, (RIDDOR), all involving members of 
staff. The Regulations require that if someone has died or has suffered specified injuries 
because of a work-related accident this must be reported. Not all accidents need to be 
reported, other than for certain gas incidents, a RIDDOR report is required only when: i) 
the accident is work-related ii) it results in an injury of a type which is reportable. Over 7 
day absences resulting from accidents are also reportable.   
                     

5.5 The Health and Safety Advisor continues to Chair the Lancashire Local Authority Health 
and Safety Advisors Forum and continues to update his CPD through membership of 
The Institution of Civil Engineers, (ICE) and The Institution of Occupational Safety and 
Health, (IOSH). 
 

5.6 Safety and Health inductions have been carried out for new and temporary staff and 
contractors in accordance with HSE and Government guidance on Covid-secure 
workplaces. 
 

5.7 Significant proactive and reactive work has been undertaken providing a wide range of 
support both corporately and operationally most especially with respect to Coronavirus 
Secure workplace risk assessments and controls. 
  

6 ACCIDENT AND INCIDENT STATISTICS 
 

Accidents 
 
6.1 In the 2020 – 2021 year there were 32 accidents, 22 involving staff, 9 at the Pool and 1 

member of the public.  The 9 accidents at the Pool 
[...]
upervision 
as it may encourage workers to rush the job and take dangerous short cuts, robust 
monitoring of the service must therefore be carried out with instances of non-compliance 
dealt with appropriately.  
 
Events 

 
7.18 The Health and Safety Advisor will provide advice, guidance and support to Event 

Organisers who plan events on council owned land, in accordance with applicable 
Covid-19 restrictions. 
 
Accidents and Incidents 

 
7.19 Monitor the implementation of the RVBC Policy and Procedure for the Reporting and 

Investigation of Accidents and Incidents at appropriate levels and advise on decisions 
and recommendations for additional control measures and action plans.  
 
First Aid 

 
7.20 The Health and safety Advisor will provide staff refresher briefings for emergency use of 

defibrillators at the council offices and at Salthill Depot.  
 

8 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
 

8.1 The Health and Safety Advisor continues his professional development through 
webinars and Teams meetings arranged by the Institution of Occupational Safety and 
Health, IOSH, and The Institution of Civil Engineers, ICE, both of which he holds 
Graduate Membership. 
 

Page 20



8.2 The Health and Safety Advisor undertakes Continuing Professional Development, CPD, 
with the above organisations and continues to Chair the Lancashire Local Authority 
Health and Safety Advisor’s Forum, regularly attending evening meetings of the 
Manchester and District IOSH Branch and Public Services Section. 
 

9 RISK ASSESSMENTS 
 

9.1 Senior Managers are accountable to their Director for implementing the Council's Health 
and Safety Policy, encouraging and assisting in developing safe procedures and 
ensuring that suitable and sufficient risk assessments are produced with the involvement 
of the staff who carry out the activities and that the assessments are readily accessible 
to all.  They must also ensure that Supervisors are properly trained and receive the 
support they need to pe
[...]
 morally acceptable level.  
 

10.10 Leaders, at all levels, need to understand the range of health and safety risks in their 
part of the organisation and to give proportionate attention to each of them. This applies 
to the level of detail and effort put into assessing the risks, implementing controls, 
supervising and monitoring. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PHIL DODD JANE PEARSON 
HEALTH AND SAFETY OFFICER DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
For further information please contact Phil Dodd on 01200 414526. 
 

Page 22



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

REPORT TO PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  

 
meeting date: WEDNESDAY, 9 JUNE 2021 
title: OVERVIEW OF THE JOB EVALUATION PROCESS 
submitted by: JANE PEARSON – DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES   
principal author: MICHELLE SMITH – HEAD OF HR 
 

1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To provide Members with an overview of the Job Evaluation scheme which is in 

place at the authority. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions: 

 

 Council’s Ambitions: As staff are the Council’s biggest resource the 
achievement of all the Council’s ambitions is dependent on a dedicated and 
committed workforce. 

 

 Community Objectives: See above. 
 

 Corporate Priorities: See above. 
 
 Other considerations: The system for evaluating posts ensures that staff 

salaries are paid in a fair and equitable way and to protect the Council from 
Equal Pay claims. 

 

2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council carried out a Council wide Job Evaluation exercise in November 2005 

using the Greater London Provincial Council (GLPC) Job Evaluation Scheme which 
was completed, and final results issued to staff, in July 2007.  This was followed by 
an appeals process which was completed in March 2008 (59 staff had appealed their 
original result).   
 

2.2 We were assisted throughout the exercise by an external Project Manager from 
Liberata. 

 
2.3 Jobs were evaluated using an up-to-date Job Description and an Additional 

Information sheet (see Appendix A).  The Additional Information sheet was created 
to ad
[...]
Page 32



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 HR Priorities
	6 Annual Health and Safety Update
	7 Overview of Job Evaluation process
	9 Representatives on outside bodies 2021/22
	11 General Staffing Update
	12 Change to Establishment - Chief Executive's Department
	13 Annual Absence Management Update
	14 Update on National Pay Negotiations
	Appendix 1 Pay Consultation
	Appendix 2 Pay Consultation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Personnel 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 9 June 2021, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor S Bibby (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 

S Atkinson 
M Hindle 
D O'Rourke 
 

D Peat 
R Thompson 
 

In attendance: Chief Executive and Head of Human Resources 
 

40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies from the meeting were received from Councillors S Rainford, R Bennett 
and J Schumann. 
 

41 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

42 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interest. 
 

43 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

44 HR PRIORITIES  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report asking Members to agree and support 
the Council’s corporate Human Resource (HR) priorities for the next 12 months. 

The three priorities were listed as: 

 Recruitment and Retention, 

 Health and Wellbeing; and 

 Training and Development. 

Members were reminded that the ongoing impact of COVID-19 and the Council’s 
return to normal service delivery is likely to have an impact across all the three 
priorities. 
In addition to the above, members were also recommended to establish a Working 
Group to work alongside the Chief Executive and the Head of HR to review the 
Council’s pay structure, address recruitment and retention difficulties and any 
possible link to the Council’s salary levels.  
 
The Working Group would make recommendations and report back to this Committee 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 

1. Received the report. 
2. Agreed and confirmed their support that the 3 HR priorities for the Council for the 

next 12 months would be: 

 Recruitment and Retention, 

 Health and Wellbeing; and 

 Training and Development. 



 

 
 

3. Established a Working Group to work alongside the Chief Executive and the 
Head of HR, to review the Council’s pay structure and make recommendations to 
this Committee.  The Working Group would address recruitment and retention 
difficulties and any link to the Council’s salary levels. 

4. Agreed that the members of the Working Group would be Councillors: S Bibby, D 
Peat, S Atkinson, M Hindle, D O’Rourke and R Thompson. 

 
45 ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE  

 
The Director of Resources presented a report that reviewed the Council’s 
management of Health, Safety and Welfare over the period April 2020 to March 2021. 
 
The report noted that all Heads of Service had successfully completed the Institution 
of Occupational Safety and Health’s ‘Managing Safely’ training course and that this 
had provided an understanding of safety and health responsibilities in the Council. 
 
Members were reminded that the Council’s Health and Safety Policy had been 
reviewed and updated in line with changes to legislation and guidance and that the 
Council’s Health and Safety Advisor had continued to provide information, advice, 
training and guidance to all sections of the Council.    
 
The report noted that during the 2020-2021 period there had been 32 accidents, 22 of 
which involved staff, 9 at the pool and 1 to a member of the public.  The most serious 
being a broken arm and a dislocated shoulder.   
 
Members were informed that with regard to mental health and wellbeing support, the 
Council signposted staff to support agencies and resources who are skilled at dealing 
with such matters. It was noted that the DWP’s ‘Able Futures’ scheme was a 
particularly useful resource. 
 

46 OVERVIEW OF JOB EVALUATION PROCESS  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report that provided members with an 
overview of the Council’s Job Evaluation Scheme. 
 
Members were reminded that a Council wide job evaluation exercise had been 
carried out in November 2005, which had been followed by an appeals process which 
was completed in March 2008. 
 
The report identified the factors that are used in the evaluation scheme, namely: 

 Supervision and management of people 

 Creativity and Innovation 

 Contacts and relationships 

 Decision making (discretion and consequences) 

 Resources 

 Work Environment (which includes work demands, physical demands, working 
conditions and work context) 

 Knowledge and skills 
 

The report also set out the Council’s current job evaluation points scale and illustrated 
how this matched up to the pay scale. 
 

47 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 



 

 
 

48 REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 2021/22  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report for information on the outside bodies that 
come under the remit of this committee and the membership on those bodies. 
 

49 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
That by virtue of the next items of business being exempt information under Category 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act the press and public be now 
excluded from the meeting. 
 

50 GENERAL STAFFING UPDATE  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report updating members on general staffing 
matters. 

The report noted that: 

 All new vacancies go through consultation with UNISON and are approved by 
CMT. 

 Five new staff were appointed between 1 March 2021 and 24 May 2021. 

 There were currently 28 vacancies across all Council departments, of which 9 
posts had been advertised and interviews had been scheduled for before the 
end of June three posts have been placed on hold and three posts were going 
through job evaluation prior to advertising Other vacancies were under review 
by Heads of Service. 

The report also updated members on; new starters, internal movements, retirements, 
staff on fixed term contracts, staff training and employees on work experience. 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 

1. Noted and approved the decisions taken by CMT and the Chairman as 
outlined in the report. 

2. That where appropriate the Council write letters of thanks to the staff who 
have left the Council. 

 
51 CHANGE TO ESTABLISHMENT - CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S DEPARTMENT  

 
The Chief Executive submitted a report seeking approval for proposed changes to the 
Council’s establishment in respect of planning and licensing enforcement. 

Members were reminded that the Council has 1.5 FTE Enforcement Officers who deal 
with both planning and licensing enforcement.  This is made up of one full-time FTE 
and one part-time FTE.  The part-time officer left the Council at the end of May this 
year. 

The report highlighted the increasing and unprecedented volume of planning and 
licensing enforcement work the Council is engaged in and as a consequence has 
struggled and will continue to struggle to maintain effective enforcement based on the 
current capacity of 1.5 FTE. 

The report noted that: 

 The Ribble Valley currently has 316 licensed premises and that the routine 
inspection of these premises has not been carried out for some time. 

 In addition, 157 planning complaints were received in the first quarter of 2021.   

 It is the Council’s duty as a planning authority to provide adequate resources 
to ensure that planning enforcement is carried out effectively. 



 

 
 

 The financial cost of increasing the hours of an Enforcement Officer from part-
time to full-time will be £16,350 per annum (including on costs). 

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 

Approved a change to the Establishment to increase the post of Part Time 
Enforcement Officer (C94) to a full-time post with the title Enforcement Officer. 
 

52 ANNUAL ABSENCE MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Director of Resources submitted the Annual Absence Management Review for 
2020/2021. 
 
Members were reminded that the report is brought to the Committee on an annual 
basis and provides information and analysis on sickness during the year. 
 
The report noted that the Council’s Performance Plan has a target of 10 days 
absence per employee per year and that the Bradford Formula is used as a tool to 
identify staff whose level of absence is a cause for concern.  
 
The report provided a range of statistics and showed that: 

 The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic had increased the average number of 
days lost per employee from 11.15 days in 2019/20 to 21.28 days in 2020/21. 

 Non COVID-19 related absences amounted to 11.66 days lost per employee 
which represented a small increase from 11.15 days in 2019/20.  

 Excluding COVID-19 related absences, long term absences accounted for 
43% of the total days lost. 

 Absence management remains a priority for the Council. 
 

53 UPDATE ON NATIONAL PAY NEGOTIATIONS  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report updating members on the latest 
position in respect of the National Trade Union Pay Claim for 2021/2022. 
 
Members were reminded that the last round of national pay negotiations was 
concluded in August 2020 and resulted in a 2.75% pay rise. 
 
The report noted that: 

 The National Employers had met on 31 March 2021 to analyse feedback from 
consultations and agree a formal response to the unions. 

 The Council had received notification from the Employers on 14 May 2021 
stating that they had responded to the unions’ claim – details of the response 
were set out in Appendix 1 of the Report. 

 The Council had set a budget for next year that allowed for a 2% pay increase 
and that each 1% increase in pay would cost the Council approximately 
£70,000 per annum. 

 The Director would report any further developments at the next meeting. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.15 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Mike 
Hill mike.hill@ribblevalley.gov.uk.


